
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1939

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 7th August 2023

PASSENGER HANDLING FACILITIES AT AIRPORTS

1939.    SHRI C. VE. SHANMUGAM

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian Civil Aviation holds third position in the world aviation market;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the total number of international airports in the country, along with average monthly footfall in those airports and also the average passenger handling capacity of those airports;

(d) whether Government has made any efforts to improve ease of travel;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the steps taken by Government to provide world class airports and to make air travel cheaper?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) & (b): India is one of the fastest growing aviation markets in the world and is already the third largest domestic aviation market.


(c): At present, there are 30 international airports in the country.

The average monthly footfall and annual passenger handling capacity of international airports for the year 2022-23 are at Annexure.


(d) & (e): The Government has taken several measures to enhance the ease of travel for passengers such as capacity enhancement through infrastructural changes in existing terminals, installation and commissioning of additional X-ray machines for baggage check, deployment of additional manpower by CISF (Central Industrial Security Force), airlines and airport operators, management of slot allocation, co-ordination with airlines to avoid bunching of flights etc. Additionally, to provide seamless and hassle-free experience for passengers at airports, the Government has launched Digi Yatra for biometric-based travel using Facial Recognition Technology. In the first phase, Digi Yatra has been launched at Delhi, Bangalore, Varanasi, Kolkata, Pune, Vijayawada and Hyderabad Airports.


(f): The upgradation of infrastructures/facilities at airports is a continuous process, which is undertaken by the AAI or the concerned Airport Operators depending upon operational requirements, traffic, demand, commercial feasibility etc. Moreover, Ministry of Civil Aviation launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagarik) on 21.10.2016 to stimulate regional air connectivity and make air travel affordable for the masses. Besides, both AAI and other PPP Airport Operators have embarked upon a Capex Plan for more than Rs.98,000 crore including around Rs.25,000 crore by AAI during 2019-24 for development/ upgradation/ modernisation of various brownfield airports and developing Greenfield Airports to meet the passenger growth and make air travel safer, comfortable and customer friendly.

******
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1939 for 07.08.2023


Average Monthly Passenger & Annual Passenger Handling Capacity at International airports
2022-23 (in million)

S.No. Airport Average Monthly Passenger
Annual Passenger
Handling Capacity

1 DELHI (DIAL) 5.44 74.00

2 MUMBAI (MIAL) 3.66 60.00

3 BANGALORE (BIAL) 2.66 51.50

4 HYDERABAD (GHIAL) 1.75 21.60

5 CHENNAI 1.55 23.00

6 KOLKATA 1.48 26.00

7 AHMEDABAD 0.84 10.84

8 COCHIN(CIAL) 0.73 25.00

9 GOA 0.70 11.30

10 LUCKNOW 0.44 5.55

11 GUWAHATI 0.42 5.00

12 JAIPUR 0.40 3.50

13 SRINAGAR 0.37 3.00

14 BHUBANESWAR 0.30 4.40

15 TRIVANDRUM 0.29 4.50

16 CALICUT 0.25 6.60

17 NAGPUR 0.21 4.00

18 COIMBATORE 0.21 3.63

19 VARANASI 0.21 2.50

20 AMRITSAR 0.21 4.00

21 MANGALORE 0.15 2.00

22 TRICHY 0.13 1.50

23 PORTBLAIR 0.11 0.70

24 KANNUR(KIAL) 0.10 9.00

25 IMPHAL 0.10 1.39

26 VIJAYAWADA 0.08 2.03

27 TIRUPATI  0.08 2.50

28 SHIRDI 0.06 0.50

29 GOA (MOPA) 0.06 4.40

30 KUSHINAGAR 0.002 0.30
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